FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Patent and Trademark Office TPANEMADK

03-23-1999

	100992895						
TRADEMARKS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Submission Type	Conveyance Type						
X New	Assignment License						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date						
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 2 26 99						
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name    X Other   Termination of Security Interest						
	other						
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year							
Name PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT 2 26 99							
Formerly							
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association							
X Other National Banking Association							
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization United States							
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name CABLEMASTERS CORP.							
DBA/AKA/TA							
Composed of							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3) Erie	PA 16506 State/Country Zip Code						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is							
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic							
Other Control of the state of t							
Other							
Other     Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	document from Assignment.)						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	document from Assignment.)						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Addre	ess Er	nter for the first I	Receiving Party			
Name							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)	-						
Address (line 3)		-					
Address (line 4)							
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 412-355-8303							
Name	Thomas J. Edgington						
Address (line 1)	Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LL	JP					
Address (line 2)	1500 Oliver Building						
Address (line 3)	Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania	15222					
Address (line 4)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attach	ed conveyance of	document	# 5		
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Reginal Trademark Application Number or the Registernant Application Number(s)		er (DO NOT ENTER E	L	• • •		
			1,528,743				
			L <sub>.</sub>	<u> </u>			
Number of F	Properties Enter the total numb	er of prop	erties involved.	# 1			
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Prop	erties List	ed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 40.0	0		
Method o Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed	X Dep	osit Account				
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fee Deposit <i>P</i>	es can be cha Account Nu	=	# 11-	1110		
	Authoriza	ation to cha	irge additional fee	es: Yes	No		
Statement a	nd Signature						
attac	ne best of my knowledge and belief, the hed copy is a true copy of the original cated herein.  ###################################				-		
Thomas	J. Edgington	umas	199	Ma Ma	irch <b>//,</b> 1999		
Name	of Person Signing	Sjóg	nature		Date Signed		

## RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF AND RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent, hereby releases and discharges all rights and property granted to it as Agent pursuant to the Collateral Assignment of and Ratification of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights dated March 31, 1998 (the "Assignment"), granted by Cablemasters Corporation to PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent.

WITNESS the due execution hereof.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By\_

Title

February 26, 1999

**RECORDED: 03/15/1999** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1871 FRAME: 0631